

No. 10-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EVAN GRIFFITH,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVE REDNOUR, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ACADEMICS AND FORMER
STATE AND FEDERAL JUDGES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES D. HOLZHAUER

Counsel of Record

DAVID M. BERGER

DANIEL K. STORINO

Mayer Brown LLP

71 South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 782-0600

jholzauer@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Seventh Circuit Abandoned Fundamental Principles Of Federalism And Comity By Substituting Its Own Judgment For That Of The Illinois Supreme Court.....	4
A. Respect For State Court Procedural Rulings Is The Very Heart Of The Procedural Default Doctrine.	5
B. Respect For State Court Procedural Rulings Is Necessary To Preserve The Integrity Of AEDPA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	8
C. AEDPA’s Tolling Provision Must Be Applied With Deference To State Court Procedural Rulings.	10
D. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded AEDPA’s Core Values Of Federalism And Comity As Well As This Court’s Precedents.....	12
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With Principles Of Comity And Federalism That Are Essential To Our Dual System Of Government.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: List of amici curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	13
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	4, 7, 18
<i>De Jesus v. Acevedo</i> , 567 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. Sternes</i> , 227 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	4, 15
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	7
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	10
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	6
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	9, 21
<i>Pitsch v. Cont’l & Commercial Nat’l Bank of Chi.</i> , 305 Ill. 265 (1922)	2, 14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	20
<i>Rice v. Bowen</i> , 264 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	8
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	11, 19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	19
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , No. 09-996, slip op. (U.S. Feb. 23, 2011)	7, 9, 17
<i>Wauconda Fire Protection Dist. v. Stonewall Orchards, LLP</i> , 214 Ill. 2d 417 (2005)	2, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11, 18, 19
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	2, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 315(b).....	14, 16, 17
Miscellaneous	
Hart, <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	4
